

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SECURITY PEOPLE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OJMAR US, LLC,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
FREAR STEPHEN SCHMID  
*Counsel of Record*  
177 Post Street, Suite 550  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 788-5957  
frearschmid@aol.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 19.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO HOLD THE PETITION OR GRANT THE PETITION .....	7
I. This Petition Should Be Held Pending the Outcome of <i>Oil States</i> .....	7
II. This Petition Should Be Held Pending the Outcome of Other Petitions Challenging the Federal Circuit’s Pervasive Issuance of Rule 36 Judgments Without Opinions in Violation of 35 U.S.C. §144 .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A – JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED NOVEMBER 13, 2017 .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B – FINAL WRITTEN DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD, DATED OCTOBER 26, 2016 .....	App. 3
APPENDIX C – ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC DATED JANUARY 17, 2018 .....	App. 39
APPENDIX D – APPELLANT’S COMBINED REQUEST FOR REHEARING AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC DATED DECEMBER 13, 2017.....	App. 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	9
<i>In re Twomey</i> , 218 F.2d 593 (CCPA 1955) .....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9
<i>Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s En- ergy Group, LLC</i> (No. 16-712) .....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Orthopedic Equipment Co. v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 1005 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Nu-Star, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	10, 11, 12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Article I .....	9
Article III .....	6, 7, 9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	13
5 U.S.C. §704 .....	13
5 U.S.C. §706 .....	12, 13
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
35 U.S.C. §141(a).....	5
35 U.S.C. §144 .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Federal Circuit Rule 36 .....	<i>passim</i>
TREATISES	
Crouch, Wrongly Affirmed Without Opinion, Univ. of Missou. L. Stud. Research Paper No. 2017-02, <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2909007">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2909007</a> (January 31, 2017). .....	5
